LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General

JOHN C. KEENAN
Deputy Attorney General
Idaho Department of Insurance
700 W. State Street
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0043
Telephone No. (208) 334-4283
Facsimile No. (208) 334-4298
LS.B. No. 3873



FEB 2 8 2012

Department of Insurance State of Idaho

Attorneys for Department of Insurance

## BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE STATE OF IDAHO

In the Matter of:

CANYON COUNTY AMBULANCE DISTRICT EMPLOYEE HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN TRUST, an Idaho registered self-funded health care plan, license no. 4069,

Petitioner.

Docket No. 18-2742-12

ORDER GRANTING THE PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR TERMINATION

The Petitioner, Canyon County Ambulance District Employee Health Benefit Plan Trust [hereinafter "Trust"], having submitted a request for termination that is a matter of record herein; and the Director having reviewed said request and the Petitioner's file located at the Idaho Department of Insurance, the Director makes the following findings and conclusions and enters an Order Granting the Petitioner's Request for Termination:

- 1. That the Trust was registered as a self-funded health care plan effective March 21, 2011, with Idaho self-funded plan license no. 4069.
- 2. That, on February 22, 2012, the Trust filed with the Director of the Idaho Department of Insurance a request for termination of said Plan in accordance with section 41-4018, Idaho Code, with an effective date of January 1, 2012.
- 3. That the grounds for termination of said Trust are based on the Trust's request for termination filed on February 22, 2012, in accordance with section 41-4018(1), Idaho Code.
- 4. That the Trust shall file with the Department a proposed Plan of Liquidation in accordance with section 41-4019, Idaho Code.

THEREFORE, upon review of the record and in consideration of the premises,

- 1. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the registration of Canyon County Ambulance District Employee Health Benefit Plan Trust, Idaho registered self-funded health care plan license no. 4069, is hereby TERMINATED effective *nunc pro tunc* midnight, January 1, 2012;
- 2. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trust submit a fair and equitable Plan of Liquidation for approval;
- 3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any balance remaining after payment or adequate provision of all claims and charges against the Trust fund shall be disposed in accordance with the approved Plan of Liquidation; and,
- 4. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the existence of surplus funds for final disposition shall be determined in accordance with applicable law.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this 28th February, 2012.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

by UVVVV

Director